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OAK HARBOR HEARING EXAMINER 
November 15, 2010 
4:00 P.M. 
 
Oak Harbor City Council Chambers 
865 SE Barrington Drive 
Oak Harbor WA 
 
 AGENDA 
 
1. Call to Order 
 
2. Navy Federal Credit Union - CUP-10-02, SIT-10-03, VAR-10-04, VAR-10-05, 

VAR-10-06 
The Hearing Examiner will consider a conditional use permit, site plan, and three 
administrative variances for the proposal to construct a 5,000 square foot bank 
branch with three drive-thru lanes for Navy Federal Credit Union on 1.78 acres.  
The project location is 32885 SR20, parcel #S7020-00-00006-1. The Hearing 
Examiner will make a final decision on this matter. 
 

3. Adjourn 
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Navy Federal Credit Union 
Case No. CUP-10-02, SIT-10-03, VAR-10-04, VAR-10-05, VAR-10-06 

Staff Report to Hearing Examiner  
November 15, 2010 

              
 
APPLICATION: 
The application is to consider a conditional use, a site plan, and three administrative variances 
for a proposal to construct a 5,000 square foot bank. The conditional use is requested for the 
installation of three drive-through lanes at the proposed branch. 
 
PRELIMINARY INFORMATION: 
 
Applicant:  Sammy Suleiman, Navy Federal Credit Union (NFCU), 820 Follin Lane SE, 
Vienna, VA 22180 
 
Property Owner: NFCU, 820 Follin Lane SE, Vienna, VA 22180 
 
Address of proposal:  32885 SR20, Oak Harbor, WA 98277 
 
Parcel Number:  S7020-00-00006-1 
 
Comprehensive Plan Designation:  Community Commercial 
 
Zoning Designation:  C-3, Community Commercial 
 
Application Presented for Action: 
-Conditional Use Permit (CUP-10-02), Review Process III 
-Site Plan (SIT-10-03), Review Process II 
-Three administrative variance requests from the City of Oak Harbor Design Regulations and 
 Guidelines 
 
Attachments: 
Exhibit 1  Aerial Photo of Site 
Exhibit 2  Zoning Map of Site 
Exhibit 3  Conditional Use Application dated 5/26/10, 6/16/10, and 9/3/10 
Exhibit 4  Site Plan SP1 Application Packet dated 5/24/10, 6/1/10, 10/27/10 and  
   Narrative dated 10/1/10.     
Exhibit 5  Landscaping Plan LP1.01 and LP1.02 dated 10/27/10 and 10/11/10 and  
   Preliminary Irrigation Plan IR1.01 and IR1.02 dated 10/11/10 
Exhibit 6  Building Elevations dated 8/4/10   
Exhibit 7  Administrative Variances dated 6/1/10 and 9/3/10 
Exhibit 8  Determination of Nonsignificance dated 10/20/10 
Exhibit 9  Public Comments 
Exhibit 10  Public Noticing Documents 
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BACKGROUND: 
On March 24, 2008, NFCU submitted materials for a Conditional Use Application only (for the 
proposed drive-through use) for a proposal to develop a bank branch and associated drive-
through at the site identified above.   
The property is zoned C-3, Community Commercial and banks are permitted uses within the 
district.  However, the drive-through proposed with the project is considered an outdoor activity, 
and as per OHMC 19.20.350 (10) is a conditional use in the C-3 district. 
 
As per the Code, and for practical reasons to determine the scope of the uses on the site, the 
Applicant requested that the Conditional Use Application be processed first, and did not submit 
application materials for Site Plan review at that time.  On May 30, 2008 the conditional use 
permit for the drive-through use was heard and conditionally approved by the Hearing Examiner. 
The conditional use permit must be acted on within one year of the date of granting or the permit 
shall expire and be null and void.  NFCU did not act upon the conditional use permit within that 
timeframe and the previously approved permit became null and void.  
 
On May 24, 2010 the Applicant submitted new application materials for the property including a 
conditional use permit (Exhibit 3), site plan (Exhibit 4), and three administrative variance 
requests from the Design Regulations and Guidelines (Exhibit 7). 
 
Review Process 
In accordance with OHMC Section 18.20.250(2)(b), applications for conditional uses are Review 
Process III actions.  Such actions are subject to an open record public hearing before the Oak 
Harbor Hearing Examiner, followed by a final decision by the Examiner. The site plan 
application for this proposal is a Type II review, which by itself is an administrative review, but 
per OHMC 18.20.360(1) will be processed in conjunction with the conditional use permit. 
 
In accordance with OHMC 18.20.360(1) an application that involves two or more review process 
I, II, III and IV procedures shall be processed collectively under the highest numbered procedure 
required for any part of the application unless the applicant requests that the application be 
processed under the individual procedure option.  In this case, the applicant did not request 
individual processing, thus the applications shall be collectively processed and decided by the 
Hearing Examiner. 
 
After due and proper notice, the public hearing to consider CUP-10-02, SIT-10-03, VAR-10-04, 
VAR-10-05, and VAR-10-06 has been scheduled for 4:00 p.m., or as soon as possible thereafter, 
on November 15, 2010.  
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The applicant proposes to build a 5,000 square foot bank branch with three drive-through lanes.  
The site includes 58 parking spaces, pervious paving in the parking lot, a people space that 
incorporates stormwater infiltration and benches, bicycle racks, pavement markings for 
pedestrian crossings, and street trees along SR 20. The plan proposes two access points to the 
site, one to SR-20 and the other to NE Koetje St.  The drive-through terminals are located on the 
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south side of the structure and the exit lane is in front of the building and exits on to SR-20.  The 
structure is located in the middle of the site.   
 
SITE GEOGRAPHY 
The site is 1.78 acres in size, has been previously cleared, and is essentially flat. The property is 
vacant with the exception of one abandoned commercial building that will be demolished prior 
to construction.  There are no critical areas present.  The property is zoned C-3, Community 
Commercial.  Surrounding uses include SR-20, a drive-through restaurant, and bank to the east, 
realty office, motel, and restaurants to the north, a drive-through restaurant to the south, and a 
church to the west (Exhibit 1). Land uses abutting the site include the following (Exhibit 2): 
 

 Existing Land Use Zoning 

North: Realty office, Motel, restaurants C-3, Community Commercial 

South: Drive-through restaurant C-3, Community Commercial 

East:   State highway, bank, drive-through 
restaurant 

C-3, Community Commercial 

West: Church C-3, Community Commercial 

 
SEPA: 
A SEPA checklist (SEP-10-07) was previously reviewed by City staff and a Determination of 
Nonsignificance was issued on October 20, 2010 (Exhibit 8). 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS: 
One public comment in favor of the proposal was received by an adjacent property owner and is 
attached as Exhibit 9. 
 
LEGAL NOTICE: 
The application was determined to be complete for processing on June 17, 2010.  The City 
issued a Notice of Application that was advertised in the Whidbey News Times on June 30, 2010 
with a 15-day comment period that closed on July 14, 2010.  Letters went out to all property 
owners within a 300-foot radius of the project on June 24, 2010 and notice was posted on the 
subject property on June 24, 2010 (Exhibit 10). 
 
The Notice of Public Hearing was advertised in the Whidbey News Times on October 30th.  
Letters to all property owners within a 300-foot radius of the project were mailed on October 
29th and notice was posted on the subject property on October 29, 2010 (Exhibit 10).  
 
 
 
 
 
CONDITIONAL USE REVIEW 
The drive-through use proposed with the project is considered an outdoor activity as per OHMC 
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19.20.350 (10)1 and therefore is a conditional use in the C-3 district.   
 
The Oak Harbor Municipal Code 19.67 Conditional Uses, states that a conditional use permit shall 
be granted if the following criteria are met: 
 
1. All special conditions for that particular use are met.   

Per OHMC 19.20.350(10), an outdoor use may be permitted as a conditional use 
only in conjunction with a permitted use.  If the outdoor use is permitted a fence or 
appropriate screening is required around the edges of the area devoted to the 
outdoor use.  A bank is a permitted use in the C-3 zoning district.  The use of the 
drive-through for the bank is the outdoor use which may be permitted 
conditionally.  The proposal includes a berm, Blue Spruce trees, and shrubs within 
the front setback to partially screen the drive-through use from view.  In staff’s 
opinion, by adding these landscaping features to the plan, the special condition of 
appropriately screening the outdoor use is met. 

 
2. It does not have a significant, adverse environmental impact resulting in excessive 

noise, light and glare or soil erosion on adjacent property.   
The drive-through lanes are not expected to have a significant, adverse 
environmental impact.  All lighting fixtures on the drive-through are downward 
directing; reducing light and glare on adjacent property. The drive-through lanes 
will generate less traffic than that of an adjacent use, SR20, thereby not 
generating excessive noise.  The site is essentially flat and is not anticipated to 
generate any soil erosion.   
  

3. It is provided with adequate parking. 
The OHMC 19.44.100 requires 1 parking space for every 400 square feet of 
building space and one per employee.  This calculates to 13 parking spaces for 
the building plus employee parking.  The applicant estimates the number of 
employees to be between 20 and 30.  Therefore, the total amount of required 
parking is 43 spaces.  The proposal provides 58 parking spaces and therefore 
provides more than the required on-site parking.  

 
4. It is served with adequate public streets, public utilities and facilities. 

The site is located along SR-20 and has access from two streets (SR-20 and NE 
Koetje St.) and the plan provides for access points to each.   
Public utilities are available to serve the site.  
 

5. It otherwise meets the purpose of the district in which it is to be placed.  
                                                           
1 19.20.350 (10) Outdoor use, activity or storage only in conjunction with a permitted use. A solid sight-obscuring 
fence or other appropriate screening approved by the planning director is required around the outside edges of the 
area devoted to the outdoor use, activity or storage. The height of outdoor storage abutting public streets or 
residential zones shall not be higher than the height of the screen device approved by the planning director. Outdoor 
use, activity or storage areas located adjacent to C-3 property may be located in the required interior side and rear 
setback yards. All outdoor use, activity or storage areas located adjacent to residential zones must meet required 
setbacks for the primary use. No outdoor use, activity or storage shall be permitted in the front yard setback. 
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Banks are permitted uses within the C-3, Community Commercial zoning district.  
The district is intended to provide for those types of retail, wholesale, transportation 
and service uses which, because of traffic and other requirements depend upon 
particular locations to serve the needs of the community and its trading area.  The 
conditional use permit process for the drive-through lanes is intended to ensure 
compatibility of different uses within the zoning district. Drive-through lanes are a 
typical part of a bank.  In staff’s opinion, the proposed permitted use in combination 
with the conditional use meets the purpose of the district.   
 

6. It meets the goals and policies of the Oak Harbor Comprehensive Plan. 
Specific goals and policies of the Oak Harbor Comprehensive Plan that the Application 
will meet include the following: 
 
Land Use Element: 

Goal 4 - To preserve community character through quality design.  
Policies: 4.a Encourage city beautification through design and quality standards 
for landscaping of both public facilities and private development. 
 
Goal 14 -To strengthen and enlarge the commercial economic base of the 
community by promoting the development of facilities that provide a competitive 
and stimulating business environment. 
Policies: 14.a Locate different types of commercial uses in a manner that is 
consistent with existing traffic patterns and public facilities, and is compatible with 
nearby and adjacent land uses. 
14.d Include consideration of architectural quality and good site planning in the 
design of commercial developments. 

 
 
SITE PLAN REVIEW 
 
Site Plan Review Criteria 
The Hearing Examiner will consider whether the proposed site plan application submitted by NFCU 
is consistent with Chapter 19.48 of the Oak Harbor Municipal Code. Approval criteria are listed 
below to provide a frame of reference for the applicant in developing a site and for the decision-
maker in reviewing an application, but they are not intended to be inflexible standards or to 
discourage creativity and innovation.  
 
The site plan review criteria include the following per OHMC 19.48.050: 
 

1. Consistency as determined under Chapter 18.20 OHMC [the permit process]; 
 

Staff finds the NFCU site plan to be consistent with OHMC 18.20.  The site plan has been 
processed as a Type II site plan as it does not qualify as a Type I or IV per OHMC 19.48.040.  
Proper public notice has been issued for the site plan application, the conditional use, and the 
SEPA checklist and determination. 
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2. Mitigation of impacts to surrounding properties and uses; 
 
To ensure compatibility with neighboring land uses the site plan includes a minimum 5 foot 
landscape side yard setback around the perimeter of the project with the exception of the 
frontage, which is 20 feet, to reduce impacts on neighboring development. Lighting in the 
parking lot and on the building will be downward directing. 
 
3. Mitigation of environmental impacts of the proposed site plan to the site; 

 
The environmental impacts to the site are anticipated to be minimal as the flat is essentially flat, 
no critical areas exist, and the applicant is to implement all of the mitigation measures proposed 
in the SEPA checklist. 

 
4. Conservation of area-wide property values; 

 
This property is zoned C-3 or Community Commercial which is designated as a commercial use 
in the City’s Comprehensive Plan. The proposal is a use permitted outright in the zoning district 
and was planned for in the Comprehensive Plan therefore no decrease in property values is 
anticipated.  Additionally, the proposal will add a new structure on the property so it is 
anticipated that the assessed taxable value of the property will increase. 
 
5. Safety and efficiency of vehicle and pedestrian circulation; 

 
According to the transportation impact analysis for the site, the bank would generate 
approximately 740 daily trips with 69 net new primary trips during weekday PM peak hour and 
an additional 60 pass-by trips during the PM peak hour. This use generates a high number of 
trips, particularly on days when its members get paid, which for all armed forces is the same 
day. As a result, the traffic analysis recommended a right-in/right-out only to the site along 
SR20 to lessen potential impacts.  It also recommended improvements at both driveways for 
better sight distance. In addition, the applicant is responsible for paying the transportation 
impact fee of $589 per net new PM peak-hour or approximately $40,641. The applicant has 
incorporated the recommendations and improvements into the final design of the site.  Frontage 
improvements will include new sidewalk and planter strips along SR20 and sidewalk and bulb 
outs along Koetje St.  The project will also include pavement markings for pedestrian crossings 
and sidewalks along the building length to provide safe access for pedestrians to the building 
and parking lot. Staff believes pedestrian and vehicle circulation should be safe and efficient 
both on site and along the new street frontage. 

 
6. Provision of adequate light and air; 

 
The NFCU site plan locates the building in the middle of the site with parking and landscaping 
surrounding the building.  This layout provides adequate room around the building for light and 
air.  
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7. Mitigation of noise, odors and other harmful or unhealthy conditions; 
 
Staff believes the site will not produce unhealthy conditions on the site or onto adjacent 
properties as banks do not create these types of impacts. 
 
8. Availability of public services and facilities to accommodate the proposed use; 

 
Fire truck and emergency vehicle access is provided on site. Staff has found public services and 
facilities able to serve the use. 

 
9. Prevention of neighborhood deterioration and blight; 

 
Staff finds the redevelopment of the site should not create neighborhood deterioration. 

 
Additional site plan review criteria include the following per OHMC 19.48.037: 
 

1. Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan; 
 
The proposed use is consistent with the land use designation (Community Commercial) in the 
Comprehensive Plan for the property.  

 
2. Consistency with Title 19, the Zoning Code; 
 
The proposed use of a bank is a permitted use in the C-3 zoning district.  The drive thru use is 
conditional. Consistency with this criterion for the drive-through use will be achieved through 
the conditional use permit. 

 
3. Consistency with Title 20, the Environmental Code; 
 
No critical areas exist on the site. A Determination of Nonsignificance was issued on October 
20, 2010.  Therefore, the proposal is consistent with Title 20 of the OHMC.  

 
4. Consistency with Public Services [Title 8 (fire protection), Title 12 (surface water 

management), Title 13 (water supply), Title 14 (sewage capacity) and Titles 11 and 17 
(streets and sidewalks)]; 

 
The proposed development contains adequate fire access and the building will have an 
automatic sprinkler system installed. The development is required to hook up to city water and 
sewer and the use of a combination of infiltration, pervious paving, and possibly detention for 
stormwater treatment is proposed. The proposal will provide new street improvements including 
curb, gutter, and sidewalk along both SR20 and Koetje St.  The proposed use has been designed 
to consider all of the standards for public services and is consistent with this criterion. 
5. Consistency with Existing Public Facilities and Services; 
 
The proposed project is incorporating new public street improvements and stormwater facilities 
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in order to not adversely impact other existing public facilities and services. Consistency with 
this criterion will be achieved by the above and through the mitigation measures in the SEPA 
checklist. 

 
6. Consistency with a Phasing Plan. 
 
The project will not be phased.   

 
In the view of the staff, the project as described above and in the attached exhibits, in combination 
with the conditions as proposed below, will meet in full the criteria established for approval of the 
NFCU Site Plan. 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCES 
The applicant has applied for three administrative variances. The administrative variances are 
requests to vary from the Design Regulations and Guidelines (DRG) under the provisions of Section 
6 of the DRG document.  Staff has interpreted the provisions of Section 6 of the DRG to mean that 
an administrative variance from the DRG is subject to the same review criteria as those listed in 
19.66.090(3)2. 
 
The applicant is requesting three administrative variances to the following regulations contained in 
the DRGs:  
 

1.i.4 -  Buildings shall be placed at the front setback line. 
2.i.2 -   Stacking lanes or driveways shall not be located between the building and     
 street, or within the setback area.  
2.i.4 -   Drive-through, car wash and service bays should not face the main street     
 frontage. 

 
The applicant applied for the three administrative variances above because they cite certain 
operational characteristics that are either unique to NFCU or the banking industry itself.  
Specifically, NFCU has considerably higher traffic volumes than most financial institutions of 
similar size on certain days because all members of the armed forces get paid on the same day.  This 
equates to NFCU having longer queuing lines at the drive-through on these days and needing the 
stacking distance for these queues. In addition, NFCU has stated that the police departments in 
                                                           
2  (1) The following variances are minor and may be approved by the planning director under Chapter 19.48 OHMC to 
    achieve the purpose of the site plan review process: 
 (a) Up to five percent reduction in lot area, setbacks and lot width from the amount required in the zoning 
 district in which the subject property is located; 
 (b) Up to five percent increase in lot coverage and building heights from the amount required in the zoning 
 district in which the subject property is located. 
(2) No variance shall be approved by the planning director which will allow an increase in the number of dwelling units 
on a parcel or which will permit the reduction in area of any lot created after the effective date of the ordinance codified 
in this chapter. 
(3) Prior to approval of an administrative variance, the planning director shall determine that the granting of the variance 
will not be significantly detrimental to the public health, safety and welfare, or injurious to nearby property or 
improvements. 
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several jurisdictions they have built projects in, recommend that the drive-through lanes, and 
particularly the ATM lane, be observed from cruisers passing the property as placing it at the rear of 
the property obstructs the view and causes concern for safety and theft. Also, detaching an ATM 
from the main building causes safety concerns for employees as large amounts of cash must be 
transported to and from the detached ATM.  Taking all of these reasons into account, NFCU states 
that the proposed layout of the site as shown in the site plan is the most efficient layout for traffic 
flow and operation for them, therefore they are requesting varying from the above regulations. 
 
The review criteria in 19.66.090(3) are listed below and are followed by staff’s response in italics: 
 
(1) The following variances are minor and may be approved by the planning director under 
 Chapter 19.48 OHMC to achieve the purpose of the site plan review process: 
 (a) Up to five percent reduction in lot area, setbacks and lot width from the amount required 
 in the zoning district in which the subject property is located; 
 (b) Up to five percent increase in lot coverage and building heights from the amount required 
 in the zoning district in which the subject property is located. 
 
 The applicant is not requesting changes to any of the above; therefore the criterion is not 
 applicable to this proposal. 
 
(2) No variance shall be approved by the planning director which will allow an increase in the 
 number of dwelling units on a parcel or which will permit the reduction in area of any lot 
 created after the effective date of the ordinance codified in this chapter. 
 
 No dwelling units will be created by the proposal nor will the lot area be reduced by the 
 variances. 
 
(3) Prior to approval of an administrative variance, the planning director shall determine that the 
 granting of the variance will not be significantly detrimental to the public health, safety and 
 welfare, or injurious to nearby property or improvements. 
 

The placement of the building in the middle of the site rather than at the front setback line 
will not create any health, safety and welfare issues, nor will it be injurious to nearby 
property or improvements in that the applicant is providing for a longer stacking distance so 
that safety on SR20 is not compromised. Pavement markings for safe pedestrian crossings 
are provided as are pedestrian walkways throughout the site. In staff’s opinion, granting of 
the variances will not be significantly detrimental to the public health, safety and welfare,  
or injurious to nearby property or improvements. 

 
In addition, the applicant is better meeting the DRGs by including architecture of Pacific Northwest 
character, pavement markings, and a direct pathway for pedestrians from the sidewalk to the front 
door of the building. The proposal is offsetting visual impacts of the drive-through by creating a 
berm in the front setback and planting three large Blue Spruce trees will partially screen the drive-
through.  In staff’s opinion, the proposed site plan is equal to or exceeds the design regulations. Staff 
recommends that all three administrative variances be approved. 
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CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 
Staff finds that the Conditional Use Permit application, the Site Plan, and the Administrative 
Variances with the conditions listed below meets the criteria as listed in, OHMC 19.20.350 (10), 
19.67, 19.48, and 19.66.090(3) and recommends approval. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends that the Hearing Examiner approve CUP-10-02, SIT-10-03, VAR-10-04, 
VAR-10-05, and VAR-10-06, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The approval applies to the Conditional Use Permit submittal materials received on 
5/26/10, 6/16/10, and 9/3/10. 

2. The approval applies to the Site Plan submittal materials received 5/24/10, 6/1/10, 
10/1/10 and 10/27/10. 

3. The civil plans for the proposal must be approved prior to building permit issuance. 
4. A final irrigation plan shall be submitted and approved by the building department prior 

to occupancy. 
5. The conditional use shall not be transferable to a subsequent user unless specifically 

authorized by the hearing examiner who finds it appropriate and a permit authorizing the 
transferability is on record with the Island County auditor. 

6. The conditional use permit must be acted on within one year of the date of granting.  
Otherwise the conditional use permit shall expire and be null and void. 

7. The conditional use permit applies only to the property for which the application is made. 
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